SCA DESIGN- TASK 2   
Community Pool  R1 04.05.2021 
Boulder City Project No. 17-1013-MC(1) APRIL 2021  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
A cost estimate of $6,690,613.00 (Six-million, six-hundred and ninety-thousand, six-hundred and 
thirteen dollars) has been provided to repair and remodel the existing 40+ year old aquatic facility/pools 
to meet current building and health department codes with suggested future maintenance items 
included. Design Fees, Construction Management, and unknown conditions are not included in the cost 
estimate of repair. 

In comparison the attached design allows removal of 2 aging pools (not in code compliance) and for a 
New Facility and 2 new pools at an estimated net cost of $15,272,500. (Fifteen-million, two-hundred and 
seventy-two thousand, and five-hundred dollars) with 8,600 sf. 35-Meter x 25 Yard Competition Pool 
and 2,250 sf. Recreation Pool. Margins, adjustments, and design costs are included and estimated to 
bring the cost to $20,974,447. (Twenty-million, nine-hundred and seventy-four thousand, four-hundred 
and forty-seven dollars.)  

The benefits of the 2 new pools and facility allows for additional programming year-round to include 
Competitive Swimming, Fitness Swimming, Lap / Recreational Swimming, Masters Swimming, Learn-to-
Swim Programs, Competitive Water Polo, Recreational Water Polo, Recreational Synchronized

[...]

facility up to current Building and Health Department Codes, including ADA accessibility. The existing 
facility is approximately 7,550 sf. This includes all areas under roof. The outdoor pool areas consist of 3 
pools, approximately 6,252 sf. of surface area, 16,623 sf. recreational space.  

A cost estimate of $6,690,613.00 (Six-million, six-hundred and ninety-thousand, six-hundred and 
thirteen dollars) has been provided to repair and remodel the existing aquatic facility/pools to meet 
current building and health department codes with suggested future maintenance items included. Most 
of the maintenance items listed get resolved by going with new equipment, but should new equipment